

No. 19-168

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REMINGTON ARMS Co., LLC, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF  
VICTORIA L. SOTO, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA,  
AND GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF MISSISSIPPI  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

TREVOR W. EZELL  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The Decision Below Creates Uncertainty for States Seeking to Implement Sound Gun Policies Consistent with Federal Law. ....	2
A. The PLCAA struck a careful balance by preempting many—but not all—state laws imposing liability on the firearms industry. ....	3
B. Cooperative schemes like the PLCAA’s can operate effectively only where the preemption rules are clear. ....	5
C. The decision below undermines cooper- ative federalism, creating intrastate confusion and interstate conflict over gun policies.....	7
II. The Decision Below Also Creates Uncer- tainty for Gun Manufacturers and Sellers in the Amici States. ....	11
A. The amici States are home to large num- bers of gun manufacturers and sellers. ....	11
B. The decision below opens those busi- nesses up to costly suits the PLCAA sought to bar.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### Cases:

<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>Estate of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013) .....	5
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	6, 9
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	3
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	6
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	5

IV

*Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....5

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....6

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....6

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....6

*Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC*,  
202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)..... 1, 7, 13

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....6

*Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren*,  
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....6

*Wis. Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer*,  
534 U.S. 473 (2002).....6

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....5

**Constitution, Statutes, & Rule:**  
U.S. Const. amend. II.....3

**Constitution, Statutes, & Rule—Continued:**

15 U.S.C.:	
§ 7901(a)(2).....	4
§ 7901(a)(3).....	3
§ 7901(a)(6).....	3, 4
§ 7901(a)(8).....	4, 11
§ 7901(b)(1).....	4
§ 7901(b)(6).....	11
§ 7902.....	7
§ 7902(a).....	4
§ 7903(5)(A).....	4, 7
§ 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	4, 7, 8
Ala. Code:	
§ 8-19-5.....	9
§ 8-19-10.....	9
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.471.....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-1522.....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-107.....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).....	I, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6:	
§ 2513.....	9
§ 2532.....	9
D.C. Code § 28-3904.....	10
Fla. Stat. § 501.204.....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-393.....	9

VI

**Constitution, Statutes, & Rule—Continued:**

Haw. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 480-2 .....	9
§ 481A-3.....	9
Idaho Code:	
§ 48-603 .....	9
§ 48-603C.....	9
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2 .....	9
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-3 .....	9
Iowa Code § 714.16.....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 50-626 .....	9
§ 50-627 .....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.170 .....	9
La. Stat. Ann. § 51:1405.....	9
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 207.....	9
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law:	
§ 13-101 .....	9
§ 13-103 .....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2 .....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903 .....	9
Minn. Stat.:	
§ 325F.67 .....	10
§ 325F.68 .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5.....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020 .....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-103.....	10

VII

**Constitution, Statutes, & Rule—Continued:**

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 59-1602.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0915 .....	10
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2 .....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-2.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3 .....	10
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law:	
§ 349 .....	10
§ 350 .....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1 .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-15-02.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 1345.02.....	10
§ 1345.03.....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 15:	
§ 752(13).....	10
§ 752(14).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.607 .....	10
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-3 .....	10
6 R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-2.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-20.....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-6.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-104.....	10



## VIII

### **Constitution, Statutes, & Rule—Continued:**

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.:	
§ 17.46.....	10
§ 17.46(a) .....	10
§ 17.46(b) .....	10
§ 17.47(a) .....	10
§ 17.47(c).....	10
§ 17.47(d).....	10
§ 17.47(e) .....	10
§ 17.48(b) .....	10
§ 17.50(a)(1).....	10
§ 17.50(a)(3).....	10
Utah Code Ann.:	
§ 13-11-4 .....	10
§ 13-11-5 .....	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 2453 .....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-200 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.020 .....	10
W. Va. Code § 46A-6-104.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 100.20.....	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-105 .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	8

IX

**Miscellaneous—Continued:**

Ramsin Canon, *Instead of Criminalizing Individuals, Let's Take Down the Gun Industry*, Truthout (Aug. 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33pUk8r> ..... 12

John Culhane, *This Lawsuit Could Change How We Prosecute Mass Shootings*, Politico (Mar. 18, 2019), <https://politi.co/2YnZj6S> ..... 12

Nora Freeman Engstrom & David M. Studdert, *Stanford Law Professors on the Lawsuit Against Gun Manufacturers in the Wake of Sandy Hook Massacre*, Stan. L. Sch. (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://stanford.io/2XYOEyS>.....9

Bill Herrle, *Small Businesses Hardest Hit By Lawsuit Abuse*, Orlando Sentinel (June 27, 2019)..... 13

Joseph Kimble, *Ejusdem Generis: What Is it Good For?*, 100 Judicature, no. 2, Summer 2016, at 49.....9

Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., *Firearms and Ammunition Industry Economic Impact Report* (2019), <https://bit.ly/2Nd3Nds>..... 11–12

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) ..... 8

**Miscellaneous—Continued:**

- 2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie  
Singer, *Sutherland’s Statutes and  
Statutory Construction* § 47:17 (7th  
ed. 2018) .....9
- Steven Spearie, *Gun Dealer: New  
Illinois Law Will ‘Put a Hammer’ On  
Us*, *State J. Reg.* (July 22, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/2HjXeSS> ..... 13
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol,  
Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,  
*Firearms Commerce in the United  
States* (2018), <https://bit.ly/2NhcHqC> ..... 11
- Sharon Walsh, *Gun Industry Views  
Accord as Dangerous Crack in Its  
Unity*, *Wash. Post* (Mar. 18, 2000),  
<https://wapo.st/2Zcp5KS> ..... 3
- Webster’s Third New International  
Dictionary (2002) ..... 7
